the basis of current market data according to an asset return
model that includes the property’s rental income and operating
expenses, including property management services and main-
tenance.

Operating expenses and maintenance costs are calculated
based on the condition of the individual property, construction
year, materials used, etc. The fair value of the property is de-
termined based on the calculated return on its operation and
the individually determined rate of return. The return rate is fixed
on the basis of the location of the individual property, potential
use, the state of maintenance, etc.

The fair value of the individual property is reassessed at least
once a year based on the current letting market and the interest
level. An external valuation is obtained from a real estate agent
to support the calculation of fair value, including the rental rates
and rates of return used.

EQUITY RISK OUTSIDE THE TRADING BOOK

Shares in credit and financing institutions

Shares in unit trust man. companies

Shares in pension institutions

Shares in data supplier

Other equities

Total shares in strategic business partners

Realised gain

Unrealised gain

Associates

Total

2016

	 1,251	 1,135

	 88	 78

	 2	 2

	 0	 42

	 65	 88

	 1,405	 1,346

	 46	 46

	 91	 65

	 128	 118

	 1,533	 1,464

2017

	 Figure 7.11

DKKm

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS *)

Interest rate increase of 1 %-point

Interest rate decrease of 1 %-point

Share price decrease of 10%

Decline in fair value of 10% for
shares outside the trading book

Unfavourable 2% exchange
rate fluctuation

	 Figure 7.12

	 -0.4	 -0.9	 -32	 -66

	 0.4	 0.9	 32	 66

	 -0.2	 -0.2	 -17	 -16

	 -1.5	 -1.5	 -120	 -114

	 0.0	 0.0	 -1	 -2

Impact on
operating profit

DKKm
2016

DKKm
2017

%
2016

%
2017

Impact on equity

*)  �The sensitivity information shows the impact of isolated changes in interest rates in the
trading book, while the impact of changes in exchange rates and the share portfolio is
shown for positions both in and outside the trading book. The impact on the operating
profit and the impact on equity are calculated after tax.

41Spar Nord · Risk Report · 2017Market risk

In 2017, positive value adjustments totalling DKK 11 million were
made on domicile properties, such adjustments being recog-
nised directly in equity under other comprehensive income.